

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos.	50-247-LR
)		and
)		50-286-LR
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)		
)		
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))		
)	March 25, 2014	

**HUDSON RIVER SLOOP CLEARWATER, INC.'S
COMBINED ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
THE NRC STAFF'S PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF BOARD DECISION REGARDING
CONTENTION CW-EC-3A**

HUDSON RIVER SLOOP CLEARWATER, INC.

Andrew B. Reid, Esq.
Springer & Steinberg, P.C.
1600 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: 303.861.2800 / Fax: 303.832.7116
Email: areid@springer-and-steinberg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	7
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Commission Review of Board Findings and Rulings Regarding The Adequacy of the NRC Staff’s Environmental Justice Analysis Is Unnecessary As the Ultimate Decision Was In Favor of Applicant and NRC Staff on That Issue	10
B. The Board Findings and Rulings Regarding the Adequacy of the NRC Staff’s Environmental Justice Analysis Are Supported In the Record and Must Be Affirmed by the Commission	11
1. Legal Standards Applicable to Reviewing Findings And Rulings by the Board	11
2. Legal Standards Applicable to Environmental Reviews Of License Renewal Applications Under NEPA	12
3. Legal Standards Applicable to Environmental Justice Analysis	20
4. The Board Properly Admitted CW-EC-3	22
5. The Board Did Not Err in Concluding That The NRC Staff’s Environmental Justice Analysis Was Deficient	27
6. The Board Did Not Err in Denying Entergy’s Motions in Limine Related to CW-EC-3A	30
IV. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Decisions

Allen v. Nat. Institutes of Health, ___ F.Supp.2d ____,
2013 WL 5434817 (D.Mass. 2013) 3

Anderson v. City of Bessemer, 470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504, 84 L.2d 518 (1985) 12

Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. N.R.D.C., Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 14,21

Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Adm’n,
355 F.3d 678 (D.C.Cir. 2004) 3

Conservation Northwest v. Sherman, 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013) 13,22

Dept. of Trans. V. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004) 14

Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc., 456 U.S. 844, 102 S.Ct. 2182,
72 L.Ed.2d 606 (1982) 12

Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. U.S. N.R.C., 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989) 19,23,25

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 15,21

Massachusetts v. United States, 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008) 25

Massachusetts v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013) 25

New York v. NRC, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C.Cir. 2012) 16, 26

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 14,15,18,19

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nev. V. U.S. Dept. of Int.,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 19

United States v. US Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 68 S.Ct. 525, 92 L.Ed. 746 (1948) 12

United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 338 U.S. 338, 70 S.Ct. 177, 94 L.Ed. 150 (1949) 12

Wilderness Watch & Pub. Employees for Env’tl Resp. v. Mainella,
375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004) 15

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100, 89 S.Ct. 1562,

23 L.Ed.2d 129 (1969)	12
-----------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. Chapter 21	2,4
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (NEPA)	1,2,3,14,15,18

Federal Administrative Agency Regulations and Executive Orders

10 C.F.R., chapter 1, part 2	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)	11,12,29
10 C.F.R. § 50.47(a)(1)(i)	16
10 C.F.R. part 51, subpt. A, app. B	25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1)	15
Executive Order 12898, 59 FR 7629 (February 16, 1994)	2

Federal Register Notices

48 Fed. Reg. 16,020	19
“Environmental Review of Renewal for Operating Licenses,” 56 Fed. Reg. 47,016 (Sept. 17, 1991))	24
Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467, 28,480 (June 5, 1996)	25
“Policy Statement on the Treatment of Environmental Justice Matters in NRC Regulatory and Licensing Actions,” 69 Fed. Reg. 52040 (August 24, 2004)	3

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Decisions

<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> , LBP-09-4, 69 N.R.C. 170 (2009)	19
<i>Consumer Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1&2), ALAB-282, 2 N.R.C. 9 (1975)	10
<i>Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC</i> , CLI-07-27, 66 N.R.C. 215 (2007)	20
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-01-04, 53 N.R.C. 31 (2001)	13,29
<i>Louisiana Energy Services.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-97-8, 45 N.R.C. 367 (1998)	17
<i>Louisiana Energy Services</i> (Clairborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 N.R.C. 77 (1998)	3,11,13,14,18,21,29
<i>Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co.</i> (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear-1), ALAB-204, 7 A.E.C. 835 (1974)	13,30
<i>Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear-1), ALAB-303, 2 N.R.C. 858 (1975)	12,13
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1&2), ALAB-252, 8 A.E.C. 1175 (1975)	10
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1&2), ASLB-50-306-LR, 68 N.R.C. 234 (1989)	10
<i>Nuclear Management Company</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 N.R.C. 727 (2006)	13,22, 27
<i>Private Fuel Storage LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-20, 56 N.R.C. 147 (2002)	3,21
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 N.R.C. 1 (2005)	13,29
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1&2), ALAB-459, 7 N.R.C. 179 (1978)	10
<i>Southern Operating Company</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), ASLB-52-011-ESP, 65 N.R.C. 237 (2007)	21,23
<i>Electric Company</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 1), LBP-12-15, 76 N.R.C. 14 (2012)	24

Other Authorities

B.E. Hill, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE (Env. Law Inst. / Wash. DC 2009) 2

J. Cahill-Jackson, “Mossville Environmental Action Now v. United States:
Is a Solution to Environmental Injustice Unfolding?,”
3 Pace Int’l L. Rev. Online Companion 173 (May 2012) 4

Mossville Environmental Action Now v. United States, Inter-American
Commission on Human Rights, Report No. 43/10 (March 17, 2010) 5

R. Austin & M. Schill, “Black, Brown, Poor, and Poisoned:
Minority Grassroots Environmentalism and the Quest for Eco-Justice,”
1 Kan.J.L.&Pub.Pol. 69 (1991) 2

R.D. Bullard and B.H. Wright, “Environmentalism and the Politics of Equity:
Emergent Trends in the Black Community,”
12 Mid-American Review of Sociology 21 (1987) 2

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff Practice and
Procedure Digest: Commission, Appeal Board and Licensing
Board Decisions, July 1972-September 2010, Section 6.16.18.6 11
